### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

PATSY J. WISE, REGIS CLIFFORD, CAMILLE ANNETTE BAMBINI, SAMUEL GRAYSON BAUM, DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT INC., U.S. CONGRESSMAN DANIEL BISHOP, U.S. CONGRESSMAN GREGORY F. MURPHY, REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE, and NORTH CAROLINA REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as CHAIR OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; STELLA ANDERSON, in her official capacity as SECRETARY OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JEFF CARMON III, in his official capacity as MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; KAREN BRINSON BELL, in her official capacity as EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants,

and

NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, BARKER FOWLER, BECKY JOHNSON, JADE JUREK, ROSALYN KOCIEMBA, TOM KOCIEMBA, SANDRA MALONE, and CAREN RABINOWITZ,

> (Proposed) Intervenor-Defendants.

## [PROPOSED] INTERVENORS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Civil Action No. 1:20-CV-912

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court should abstain in deference to ongoing state court proceedings	4
II. Plaintiffs lack standing	8
A. Plaintiffs do not have standing to raise their Equal Protection claims	8
B. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert violations of the Elections and Elector Clauses 1	0
III. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on the merits	2
A. Plaintiffs' differential treatment of voters claim is meritless 1	2
B. Plaintiffs' vote dilution argument lacks merit	4
C. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on their Elections Clause and Electors Clause claims 15	•
IV. Purcell does not require the federal court to issue an injunction and is not a substitute for demonstrating the other factors necessary for a preliminary injunction	
V. Plaintiffs do not establish irreparable harm	8
VI. The equities and public interest weigh against a preliminary injunction	9
CONCLUSION	0

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	PAGE(S)
Ackerman v. ExxonMobil Corp., 734 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
Am. Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera, 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	9
Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015) (Roberts, C.J., dissenting)	10, 15
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	12
Cantley v. W. Va. Reg'l Jail and Corr. Facility Auth., 771 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2014)	4
Castañon v. United States, 444 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2020)	11
Chase Brexton Health Servs., Inc. v. Maryland, 411 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 2005)	7
Common Cause v. Thomsen, No. 19-CV-323-JDP, 2020 WL 5665475 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 23, 2020)	17
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	11, 15
D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman, 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	7
<i>De La Fuente v. Simon</i> , 940 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 2020)	11
Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Fla. 2018), appeal dismissed as moot sub nom. Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Nat'l Republican Senatorial Comm., 950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020)	13
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Bullock, CV 20-66-H-DLC, 2020 WL 5810556 (D. Mont. Sept. 30, 2020)	17

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske, No. 2:20-CV-1445 JCM (VCF), 2020 WL 5626974 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2020)	9
Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott, 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	14
Ga. Coal. for the Peoples' Agenda, Inc., v. Deal, 214 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (S.D. Ga. 2016)	14
Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason, 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
Harper v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va., 396 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2005)	8
Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa, 840 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>K Hope, Inc. v. Onslow Cnty.</i> , 107 F.3d 866, Nos. 95-3126, 95-3195, 95-3127, 95-3196, 95-3153, 95-3197, 1997 WL 76936 (4th Cir. 1997)	6
Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	11
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) (per curiam)	10
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 9, 10
Lumen Constr., Inc. v. Brant Constr. Co., Inc., 780 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1985)	7
Martel v. Condos, No. 5:20-cv-131, slip op. (D. Vt. Sept. 16, 2020)	9
Martin v. Kemp, 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018), appeal dismissed sub nom. Martin v. Sec'y of State of Ga., No. 18-14503-GG, 2018 WL 7139247 (11th Cir. Dec. 11, 2018)	14
<i>Meredith v. Talbot Cnty., Md.,</i> 828 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Ritchie</i> , 720 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2013)	14, 15

Nakash v. Marciano, 882 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
Paher v. Cegavske, No. 3:20-cv-00243-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2089813 (D. Nev. Apr. 30, 2020)	9, 18
Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc., 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	4, 5
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	17, 18
Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	17
Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortés, 218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	14
Schall v. Joyce, 885 F.2d 101 (3d Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
Short v. Brown, 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018)	12, 13, 15
<i>Skinner v. Switzer,</i> 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	7
Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n Inc., 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	11
<ul> <li>W. Va. Citizens Def. League, Inc. v. City of Martinsburg, 483 F. App'x 838 (4th Cir. 2012)</li> </ul>	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	7
N.C.G.S. § 163-22(a)	16
N.C.G.S. § 163-22(c)	16
N.C.G.S. § 163-22.2	16

N.C.G.S. § 163-27.1	16
N.C.G.S. § 163-27.1(a)	16
N.C.G.S. § 163-226.3(a)(5)	6
N.C.G.S. § 163-231(b)(1), (2)	1
N.C.G.S. § 163-258.10	
N.C.G.S. § 163-258.12(a)	
N.C.G.S. § 163-182.5(b)	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
08 N.C. Admin. Code 01.0106	16
08 N.C. Admin. Code 18.0102	6
North Carolina Constitution	2
Rule 12(b)(6)	15
